TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM760132

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CVR Management, LLC		09/28/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Apogem Capital LLC, as Agent	
Street Address:	227 West Monroe Street, Suite 5400	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60606	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5738840	VIRGINIA VEIN CARE
Registration Number:	5738838	V

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 704-444-88

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 704-343-2000

ksaltrick@mcguirewoods.com Email:

McGuireWoods LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 201 N Tryon Street, Suite 3000

Address Line 2: Attention: A.Colley, Esq.

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Amanda Colley	
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Amanda Colley
DATE SIGNED:	10/10/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=USPTO Trademarks CVR#page1.tif source=USPTO Trademarks CVR#page2.tif source=USPTO Trademarks CVR#page3.tif source=USPTO Trademarks CVR#page4.tif

source=USPTO Trademarks CVR#page5.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 28, 2022, by CVR Management, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), in favor of Apogem Capital LLC, in its capacity as Agent ("Agent") for the Lenders (as hereinafter defined).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of January 4, 2016 by and among Grantor, certain affiliates of Grantor, Agent and the lenders ("Lenders") from time to time party thereto (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement"), Agent and Lenders have agreed to make loans and other financial accommodations for the benefit of Grantor and its affiliates;

WHEREAS, Agent and Lenders agreed to make such loans and other financial accommodations as provided for in the Credit Agreement, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall have executed and delivered to Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of Lenders, that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of January 4, 2016 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of Lenders, this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Collateral Agreement.
- 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL. To secure the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations of Grantor, Grantor hereby grants to Agent, for the ratable benefit of itself and Lenders, a continuing (until all Obligations have been Paid in Full) first priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral" provided, that, Trademark Collateral shall exclude any Excluded Property) subject only to Permitted Liens:
 - (a) all of its Trademark and Trademark Licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;
 - (b) the right to obtain all renewals thereof; and
 - (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement, dilution, violation or other impairment of any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License.
- 3. <u>COLLATERAL AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, for

the ratable benefit of itself and Lenders, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

- 4. <u>INTENT-TO-USE TRADEMARKS</u>. Notwithstanding the foregoing, and solely to the extent, if any, that, and solely during the period, if any, in which the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of any registration that issues from such intent-to-use application under federal law, the Trademark Collateral shall not include any applications filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to register trademarks or service marks on the basis of Grantor's "intent to use" such trademarks or service marks unless and until the filings of a "Statement of Use" or "Amendment to Allege Use" has been filed and accepted, where upon such applications shall be automatically subject to the security interest granted herein.
- 5. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement is made under and governed by the laws of the State of Illinois applicable to contracts made and to be performed entirely within such state, without regard to conflict of laws principles.
- 6. <u>COUNTERPARTS.</u> This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Trademark Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts.

[signature page follows]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

CVR MANAGEMENT, LLC

By: Jeffry Shannon

Name: Jeffery R. Shannon Title: Vice President

> CVR MANAGEMENT, LLC TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SIGNATURE PAGE

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

APOGEM CAPITAL LLC, as Agent

Name: Curtis Krumreich

Title: Director

SCHEDULE I to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	<u>Owner</u>
VIRGINIA VEIN CARE	5,738,840	CVR Management, LLC
	5,738,838	CVR Management, LLC

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None

TRADEMARK LICENSES

None

LEGAL_US_E # 165973406.2

RECORDED: 10/10/2022